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MAJOR RELEASES

Quarterly Retail Commodity Survey
Annual 2002 and fourth quarter 2002

Retail sales of all major commodity groups were up
in 2002 compared with 2001. For the second straight
year, the increase in sales of health and personal care
products outstripped all other categories.

Across all commodities, consumers spent a total
of $307.5 billion in retail stores in 2002, up 6.0%,
compared with the 4.4% annual increase in 2001.

Annual sales by commodity, all retail stores
2001 2002 2001

to
2002

$ millions % change

Commodity
Food and beverages 64,026 66,614 4.0
Health and personal care

products 21,152 23,098 9.2
Clothing, footwear and

accessories 26,722 27,196 1.8
Home furnishings and electronics 22,667 24,357 7.5
Motor vehicles, parts and

services 83,735 90,010 7.5
Automotive fuels, oils and

additives 22,028 22,769 3.4
All other goods and services 49,826 53,428 7.2

Total 290,155 307,472 6.0

Large increase in spending on health and
personal care products

Spending on health and personal care products —
everything from prescription drugs, over-the-counter
drugs and vitamins to eyewear, cosmetics and other
toiletries — increased 9.2% to $23.1 billion in 2002.
About 45% of this spending was on prescription drugs,
which registered double-digit growth (+12.2%) for the
third consecutive year. Sales of non-prescription drugs
and vitamins rose 8.3% to $3.9 billion.

Over one-third of retail spending goes to motor
vehicles, related products and services

Consumers again devoted more than one-third of
their retail spending ($112.8 billion) in 2002 to motor
vehicles and related products and services, including
gasoline and oil. In contrast, just over one-fifth of
retail spending ($66.6 billion) was devoted to the
second largest category, food and beverages (including
alcoholic beverages).

Spending on motor vehicles, parts and services
(excluding gas and oil) amounted to $90.0 billion,

Note to readers

The Quarterly Retail Commodity Survey collects national-level
retail sales by commodity, from a sub-sample of businesses
in the Monthly Retail Trade Survey. Quarterly data have not
been adjusted for seasonality. All percentage changes are
year-over-year.

up 7.5% from 2001 — the largest annual increase since
the start of the Quarterly Retail Commodity Survey
in 1997. Sales of new vehicles (cars, trucks, vans and
sport utility vehicles) reached record levels in 2002.
This increase in sales (+9.1%) was largely due to
incentive programs and low interest rates. Sales of
used vehicles were up 7.1%. In addition, consumers
spent $22.8 billion on gas and oil in 2002, up 3.4%
from 2001. Although volatile, gas prices on average
declined almost 1% at the pump in 2002.

Jump in sales of home furnishings and electronics

Consumers spent $24.4 billion on home furnishings
and electronics (including furniture) in 2002, up 7.5%
from 2001. This gain outpaced the sales increase
of 5.5% in 2001. Sales in the home furnishings
sub-category (floor coverings, draperies, bedding and
home decorating products) increased 8.2%, about the
same as in 2001.

Furniture sales, which accounted for almost
one-quarter of all sales in this category, rose 6.7%.
Sales of major appliances rose 12.2%, the strongest
growth since the survey started and the first annual
double-digit growth. The robust housing market and
low borrowing costs in 2002 influenced sales of these
commodities.

Sales of home furnishings and electronics were
very strong in specialty stores, rising 10.5% from 2001.
In contrast, these sales were up only 2.1% in general
merchandise stores.

Clothing, footwear and accessories show the
weakest gains since start of survey

Sales of clothing, footwear and accessories
reached $27.2 billion in 2002, up 1.8% from 2001, the
weakest gain since the start of the survey in 1997.
Clothing prices dropped 1% in 2002 from 2001.

Within this group, consumers spent $11.6 billion on
women’s clothing and $6.1 billion on men’s clothing.
Proportionally, consumers spent 55 cents of every
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clothing dollar on women’s clothing, compared with
only 29 cents on men’s and 13 cents on children’s
clothing.

Fourth quarter 2002: Weakest growth in
sales in more than a year

Year-over-year sales were up for all major
commodity groups in the fourth quarter. Consumers
spent $82.8 billion, up 5.0% from the fourth quarter
of 2001. Although still a strong increase, this was the
weakest year-over-year growth since the third quarter
of 2001, when sales were affected by the events of
September 11.

Weaker-than-usual year-over-year sales of motor
vehicles, parts and services (+1.9%) and home
furnishings and electronics, including furniture (+4.1%)
contributed to the slower growth in sales. As well,
sales of clothing, footwear and accessories increased
only 1.0% from the fourth quarter of 2001.

Within the home furnishings and electronics
category, sales of major appliances continued to be
strong, rising 11.5%. This was the fourth consecutive
quarter of double-digit year-over-year growth. Sales
in the home furnishings sub-category (floor coverings,
draperies, bedding and home decorating products)
were up 5.0% from the fourth quarter of 2001. Furniture
sales remained virtually unchanged.

Consumers spent $6.1 billion on gas and oil in the
fourth quarter of 2002, a 21.5% surge from the fourth
quarter of 2001. This was the largest year-over-year
increase since the second quarter of 2000 and was
largely due to a 16.0% increase in gas prices at the
pump.

Year-over-year sales for health and personal care
products advanced 7.1% in the fourth quarter. This was
the lowest year-over-year growth in two years. Within
this category, sales of prescription drugs rose 10.3%; in
the previous three quarters, the year-over-year increase

was at least 12.5%. Sales of over-the-counter drugs and
vitamins were up 7.7%.

Sales by commodity, all retail stores

Fourth
quarter

2001r

Third
quarter

2002r

Fourth
quarter

2002p

Fourth
quarter

2001
to

fourth
quarter

2002
Unadjusted

$ millions % change

Commodity
Food and beverages 16,995 17,128 17,676 4.0
Health and personal

care products 5,877 5,717 6,295 7.1
Clothing, footwear and

accessories 8,849 6,659 8,934 1.0
Home furnishings and

electronics 7,432 5,972 7,734 4.1
Motor vehicles, parts

and services 20,732 23,125 21,118 1.9
Automotive fuels, oils

and additives 4,985 6,304 6,056 21.5
All other goods and

services 13,964 13,874 14,956 7.1

Total 78,834 78,778 82,769 5.0

r Revised figures.
p Preliminary figures.

Available on CANSIM: table 080-0010.

Information on methods and data quality available in
the Integrated Meta Data Base: survey number 2008.

For general information or to order data, contact
Client Services (1-877-421-3067; 613-951-3549;
retailinfo@statcan.ca). To enquire about the concepts,
methods or data quality of this release, contact Ruth
Barnes (613-951-6190; ruth.barnes@statcan.ca),
Distributive Trades Division.
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OTHER RELEASES

Production of eggs and poultry
February 2003 (preliminary)

Egg production was estimated at 45.0 million dozen in
February, up 0.6% from February 2002.

Poultry meat production reached 81.7 million
kilograms in February, down 0.4% from February 2002.

Available on CANSIM: tables 003-0022, 003-0038 and
003-0039.

The February 2003 issue of Production of eggs
(23-003-XIB, free) will be available soon on Statistics
Canada’s website (www.statcan.ca). From the Our
products and services page, under Browse our Internet
publications, choose Free, then Agriculture.

For more information, or to enquire about
the concepts, methods or data quality of this
release, contact Sandy Gielfeldt (613-951-2505;
sandy.gielfeldt@statcan.ca) or Barbara Bowen
(613-951-3716; barbara.bowen@statcan.ca),
Agriculture Division.

Pipeline transportation of crude oil and
refined petroleum products
July and August 2002

Data on the net receipts of crude oil and equivalent
hydrocarbons, liquefied petroleum gases and refined
petroleum products, pipeline exports of crude oil and
deliveries of crude oil by pipeline to Canadian refineries
are now available for July and August 2002.

Available on CANSIM: tables 133-0001 to 133-0005.

Information on methods and data quality available
in the Integrated Meta Data Base: survey numbers,
including related surveys, 2148 and 2191.

For more information, or to enquire about the
concepts, methods or data quality of this release,
contact the dissemination officer (1-866-873-8789;
613-951-9497; energ@statcan.ca), Manufacturing,
Construction and Energy Division.
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NEW PRODUCTS

Supply and disposition of crude oil and natural gas,
April 2002, Vol. 54, no. 4
Catalogue number 26-006-XPB ($19/$186).

Supply and disposition of crude oil and natural gas,
May 2002, Vol. 54, no. 5
Catalogue number 26-006-XPB ($19/$186).

Building permits, February 2003, Vol. 47, no. 2
Catalogue number 64-001-XIE ($14/$145).

All prices are in Canadian dollars and exclude sales
tax. Additional shipping charges apply for delivery
outside Canada.

Catalogue numbers with an -XIB or an -XIE extension
are Internet versions; those with -XMB or -XME are
microfiche; -XPB or -XPE are paper versions; -XDB are
electronic versions on diskette and -XCB are electronic
versions on compact disc.

How to order products

Order products by phone:
Please refer to the • Title • Catalogue number • Volume number • Issue number • Your VISA or MasterCard number.

In Canada and the United States call: 1-800-267-6677
From other countries call: 1-613-951-7277
To fax your order: 1-877-287-4369
Address changes or account inquiries: 1-800-700-1033

To order a product by mail write: Statistics Canada, Circulation Management, Dissemination Division, Ottawa, K1A 0T6.
Include a cheque or money order payable to Receiver General of Canada/Publications. Canadian customers
add 7% GST and applicable PST.

To order by Internet: write to order@statcan.ca or download an electronic version by accessing Statistics Canada’s
website (www.statcan.ca). From the Our products and services page, under Browse our Internet publications, choose For sale.

Authorized agents and bookstores also carry Statistics Canada’s catalogued publications.
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